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STATg OF NEW JERSEY 
Depc:irtment of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF' ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo, Newark, NGJ. 07102 

November 5 7 1969 

L~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
LICENf£ SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Son-Streat, Inclol 
t/a New Village Tavern 
935-37-39 Jackson Street 
Camden, N .J (I, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-154 (for the 1968-69 li-
cense period) and C-181 (for the ) 
1969-70 license period), issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the, City of 
Camdene 

/ 
) 

) 

-------~-------------

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Novack & Trobman, Esq., by Malcolm H. Trobman, EsqQ, Attorneys 
for Licensee 

~ouis F ·.- ~,~~ol~-' f.E_sq., Appearing .~?~_,the Di vision 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"le On July 1, .· 9, 11 and 18, . 1968, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed prem­
ises, vi~., the making and accepting of bets in a lottery, 
commonly known as the 1 numbers,game'; in violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulation Noe 200 

"2. On July 1, 9, 11 find 18, 1968, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered tLck~ts and participation rights in a 
lottery, commonly known as the. 'numbers game', to be 
sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 20.rr 

In behalf: of the Division, Frank Roller (an investigator 
employed by the New Jersey State Police for more than eight·-years) 
testified that on July 11, 1968, as a result of certain information 
he had re·ceived and working in collaboration with Investigator John 
Carney, he dialed the telephone number 963-9881 (which is listed in 
the public telephone directozyto the New Village Tavern, the trade 
riame used by the corporate licensee; at premises,939 · 
Jackson Street, Camden, New Jersey)·and handed the telephone to his 
informer~ Carney was at an extension telephone for the purpose of 
hearing the conversation and Roller was listening a.t the earpiece 
of the telephone used by him and the j_nformer <t Roller continued 
his testimony as follows: 
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· 11The answe.r on the phone on the other end was, 1 Villa_ge. • 
·My informer asked, 'Is Monk there?' The .reply from the 
o'ther end ·of th~ phone was, I Yeh. I My informer then gave 

·this following bet: 'I got two for a ·dollar, 215 and 439.r 
The reply on the other end of the telephone was, 'Okay. 111 
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Due to a surveillance of the licensed.premises which he-and Carney 
. had conducted prior to th·e telephone call where it· was ·observed · 
that o. male identified as Joseph Brooks (also known as "Monk" Brooks). 
was behind the count-er of the bar on that day, Roller· h~d a11ticipated 
that Monk would· answer the telephone. 

on· July 9 Investigators Roller and .Carney. returned t.o the li­
censed premis.es. Roller saw Brooks behind .the bare Continuing, Roller 
~testified as follows: · 

\. 

"At 12:15 p.m. mYSelf and Investigator Carney again met with my· . 
informer, at which time I a.gain dialed the phone. number 963~9881 . 
and heard· the following conversati.on: Phone rang three.ti.mes and 
a male Voice answered, again stating, 'Village.' My informer asked, 
'Monk?·' The reply was, 1 Yeh. 1 My informer again made the follow­
ing bet: 'Give me 315 for fifty cents and 232 for twenty-five 
cents. 1 The reply on_ the. te_lephone was,· 'Okay, ' ·and .we hung up. 11 

On July 11 at 12:03 p·.m. Roller and Carney parked in frqnt of 
th~ licensed_premises. Roller looked through the door and obs~rved 
.Brooks behind the bar. At 12:30 p.m. Roller met his informer, dialed 
963~9881 and a male voice was heard to ·say, "Village." The following· 
conversation ensued: 11 My informer said, 'Monk? 1 . The reply was, 'Yeh. 1 _-. 

My informer s.tated one number, '972 for a dollar.• The reply was, 
'Okay, 1 and we hung up." · · 

Ort July. is;· shortly prior to 2:.00 p.m., Roller again met wi t:ti 
his informer and, following th~ procedure used on the days previous, 
a bet was placed on the telephone over the same t_elephone number • 

. Shortly thereafter Roller and several other law enforcement officer~ 
entered the licensed premises for the purpose of executing a search 
wa;rrant against 'the licensed premises and Brooks. He·observed Brooks 

·standing-behind the bar facing s·everal customers seated at the bar •. -
Nothing";avidentiary of the lottery was found either- in the . barroom o~ on 
B~ooks' person.~ Another telephone· located iti an_ office to the_ rear, · . 

-with an extension located underneath the .counter of the bar, was found 
. in the premises. T_his t_elephone bore ~he number 966..:4535. ·. . 

. . ' 

On cross examination the witness reiterated the testimony 
which he had offered on direct concerning the telephone calls.made 
on the dates mentioned in the charges to Monk at the licensed premises. 
Additionally, Roller testified that he checked the telephone_ in the 

... licensed premises which bore the number that he had dialed on the dates 
mentioned in the charges. The telephone ·was a coin box type .public 
telephone located on the wall to the right .of the front entry approximately 
twenty feet f~om·the bar. 

·Investigator John Garney (who was also employed by the New Jers.ey 
· State police a-rid who possessed amply experience in conducting gambling 
investigations. including numbers betting) testified that he drove ' 
Investigator Roller to the li~ensed premises on July 1 ~nd observed 
Roller approach the front door.of the building for the purpose: of view­
ing the interior of the barroom. Thereafter they proceeded to the 
laorne of the informant; whereupon Rollerhwas to dial the telephone 
number which he ascertained was listed for the public telephone at the 
licensed. premises. After a telephone number was d-ialed, Inve·stigator 
Garney picked up the extension tele~hone and heard the informant and 
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another male who answered to the name Monk engage in a conversation 
similar to the conversation heretofore described by Roller. 

· Carney"'s testimony of the telephone conversations (made 
from the in~ormer' s apa,rtment) between the informer and a maie 
who responded to the name Monk made on July 9 and 11 was mainly 
corroborative of the testimony offered by Investigator Roller. 
It was Carpeyws opinion.that 11 the person on the other end of the 
phone who answered to' the name of Monk was conducting a lottery 
operation, acc.epting telephone numbers bets c 11 · .. 

Jerome Spratley (employed by the City of Camden as a· 
patrolman assigned to gambling investigation) testified· that he . 
entered the licensed premises with investigator Roller on July 
18. Roller as si_gned him· .to answer the· telephone. At 2: 05 p. m. 
the public telephone near the front door (assigned number 963-9881). 
rang. Spratley answered the telephone and the reported conversation 
ensued: · 

11The voice on the other end said; . 1 '1'his is Johno 1 And I said, 
_ 'Yehe 1 , The -voice on the other end ~hen stated, -'Is this Morik? 1 

And I said, 'Yes.a And he proceeded to give me 309-50; 905-50; 
609-50; 412-50; 311-50; 618-50. Then stated, 'I'll see you after 
I get off from work,' and hung up.'°' · 

He identified the bartehde~ as Monk Brooks (A person whom he had _ 
known for a period of approximately ten years) who had qeen identi-
fied in the hearing ~oom as Joseph Brooks. · · 

On cross examination the Witness asserted that he had 
searched the immediate area of the· telephone and found no physical 
evidence of a numbers lotterye 

In defense of the charges, Franklin Streater (president 
of the co_vporatev:hicensee) testified that he works 11about sixteen, 
seventeen hours a day there, -six days a weeks n Approximately four . 
hundred to five hundred persons frequent his barroom during the 
course of a weeke Eleven, twelve o.r thirteen of them have the 
n:Lckname Manko One of them is Joseph Brooks whom he has~Jmown 
since he was four.years of ageG· · 

Streater was in the barroom from 7:30 aome to 6 porn& on 
July 1, 1968e Joseph Brooks wqs not in the barroom on that daye 
On the last Wednesday in June, Monk was helping Streater take a 
buffing machine out _of his automobile when Monk dropped i~ on his 
foot. Monk was not ·se·en in the tavern for at least ten days there-

.. :af;tere He was never employed by him in the i1censed premises., 

Streater did not accept a telephone call on the public 
.telephone on July 1 at noon times He explained that 9 if it rings 9 
"anybody picks it upe I usually don 9 t.want ·to be bothered with it 
because the phone calls that I get, business calls that I get come:: 
~ver the business phone that I havecn · 

On July 9 Brooks came into the barroom some time in the 
morning prior to proceeding to the doctorgs office. His visit to. 
the barroom was of fifteen or twenty minutes durationo He did not· 

·answer the public telephone to his knowledgeo He does not emplpy 
males to tend bar; he employs females only to tend bar~ 

On cross examination the witness asserted that~- although 
Monk assisted him in renovating the premises prior to the time that 
he obtained his liquor license, he never did any work for him sub­
seq_uent to :i;ecei ving his ~i_cens~-~. 
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. The barmaids did not come in until the very iate -af-terna.on 
and not ·1ater than 6:00 -p.m. - He opened the tavern at. 7-:30 a.m. to -
clean up the- place and would tand_ -bar tf a ·patron should enter th~ 
barroom. - · · 

s 
·At the conclusion.of the Di~ision*s -case licensae ~oved 

.to dismiss the ·-charges, arguing that ther~ was insufficient e~idence 
to. support a finding of guilt.. I reserved. decision. I now recom- .· _ 
mend that the motion be dismissed. . . · 

- • -- -- ·-· / ¥ 

It is· basic ·that, in ·adjudicating disciplinary ma·tters, _. 
we are guided by the. firmly established principle tha_t disciplinary . 
proceedings a.gainst liquor li cens_ee~ are civil 'in nature and require · 
proof by a preponderance of _the believable ey:idence only.· Butler · 
Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, ·20 N~J. 373 
(1956); Freud Y.· Davis, 6 N.J. Super. 2 2 App.Div. 1960); Howard . 
Tavern Inc. v. Division of .Alcoh6li-0 Bevera ~Control~ not pfficia~-
1y reported, reprinted in Bulietin 1 91, Item 1. . _ · · 

' . ' . . ·. . . . . 

In appraising the. -factu.al:l..- pi-ct11re presented. h~rein, the 
credibiltty, of witne-sses mu_s_t be weighe(J.. ,.Testimony,-: to be_ believed, 
must hot· only. proceed ·from the mouth of a ·credible witness but ·· 
must be credible in itself.· It must be such a.s the common experience,--_ 
ahd observati-on of mankind. can approve_ as proba:ble in the circumstanc~-s~ 
·Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N_.Je 54-_5 (1954); Gaiio ·v. Gallo;- 66 .N.·J. Sµper~ -
l. (App_.D~v. 1961) ~- . . . ·- -. . 

. - The g:erteraf rule in.-~ th.ese .. cases is that the_·- finding "must - . . .. . 
- be based on ·corripet_~nt -legal evidence a.hd :must be ,grotinded on· reasonable­
certainty as to. the probablili ties ari-sing from a fair consideration -of 

- the. evidencee 32A _C.J • S. Evidence, -sece 1042. · - - . · . . , · ·_ . _ :: 

. . A review of the' record impels me ·to find that .Joseph 'IMonk*t_, -
Brooks was more than a patron or a· ,mere "hanger-on" in the· li-cen-sea-- : 
premisese Brooks was seen behind the counter of the bar on.July 1. -
He was again observed behind the bar on July 9 and on ~uly 11.- On. · .. 
July 18 Brooks was. observed standing behind the bar facing several-,_-.. 
:customers seated at the bar11 Police Officer Spratley identified- · 
~ oseph "Monk'1 Brooks as the bartender on July 18. . 

. . . . 

Re Jac~bs (.Bulletii1935, It-em-~) ·and Re Nei'm (Bulletin 1772, , 
Item 2)· stand for the priciple·that the_ question -of compensation is­

. irrelevant to the determinati~n of the i~sue of empl:-oymente 
. . . . , . ' 

Brooks-1 ·service~· we,r.e :b·e-irig -utilized in ·the. furtherance of · -· . 
_ the licensed ·business. This constituted h~m an employee of the· 11'~ 
. c·ensee notwithstanding.· the absence of a te.chnical employer-employee 
relationsh:tp •. Kravis v. Hock, 137 N.ff ~L. 252,- 255 (Sup.Ct·. 1948)~-, . 

. It was of no moment that- he worked· irregularly· or was· not paid for -~ . 

. -his services •. Freud v •. Davis, supra. Despite Streater' s prot·esta-- .: 
tions to the contrary, I.find that Joseph Brooks was .an employee 
within the _intendment of Rule J3 of State Regulation Noe 20. _ :·_ .·_ 
Brooks!· conduct, therefore, is. the reponsibility of the licenseee· ·: -· 
It is a well established and fundamental principle that. a licensee: .· 

. is ~eponsible for the· misconduct of persons employed and_ is fully, 
· ~ccountable f_or their activities during their employment on--licensed _· 

.,-',premises.· In re Olympic, -Inc., 49 N .J" ~µpero 299; ·In re Schneider,· · 
_- 12 N.J. Super_e 449; Rule 33_ of State Regulat-ion No.· 20e ·Furthermore, 

_.- -- the responsibility. of the license·e does not depend upon his personal· :« · 
' knowledge ·or participation. . ~n fa-ct_,. _i~ -:-ha,s been held that a licensee 
i~ not ~relieved even if the employee vioiate-s. hi-s explicit instr~ctions11 

,. Gr~eenbrier' Inc. v. Hock, 14 N.J. Super~39 -(AppeDiv-. 1951); --F,, 8cA." Distrib 
' ~'- . - . • . 11 . . . 
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Co~ Ve Division of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control, 36 N.J. 34 ·(1961). 

I also find as_ a fact that the telephone number called by 
Investigator Roller was that of the licensee and that the informer 
sp_oke with_ ~oseph Monk Brooks~ Brooks was sufficiently identified 
as being one arid the same person who att~nded the hearing held . _ 
herein and who was -seen behind-the bar- by_two.of the law enforce­
ment offic~r·s who testified herein.; 

It is worthy of note that,- -shortly prior to the ·making of 
the ·telephone _calls through the informer to the licensed premises, 
in each.instance the State Police-investigator proceeded to· the 
licensed premises and ascertained that Joseph Monk ·Brooks was in. 
the licensed premisese11 -

Additionally I.find that the .telephone conversations en-
gaged in by the informer with Brooks pla_inly indicated that Brooks 
was accepting numbers bets in violation· of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. This impression is buttressed by the testimony of police 
of~icer. Spratley who testified that on July 18 he answered the .. 
same public telephone used by.the informer in calling numbers bets 
to Brooks and that the person calling asked for Monk and then p:t.aced 
a series of numbers betso· -I d~em this ; __ telephone conversation 

. -corroborative of-the fact that AUmbers _betting had been accepted on 
the premises by Monk.· He Tumulty (Bulletin 1502, Item 3) recognizes.­
the degree of care needed to be.exercised before testimony in form 
of telephone conversations may.be {ldmitted, citing, among_ other court 
decisions, State v. O'_Donnell-, _ 8.--~.J-"< Super. 13 (1950). _:In- that case 
the court stated (at p .16) : ·'. . · -- · _ _ _ 

"•••The nature·of the conversatton-made it competent _ 
as a material circumstance in ·the c.ase. or· course, . 
such evidence should be admitted with caution (because 
of the ease with which it may _be counterfeited) and; 
should not be received':at all, exept when the circum­
s'tances rebut every suspicion that it may be spuriouse 
Commonweal th v. Prezioso, 41 A. 2d 350 (Pa •. Sup. Cte 19~9) ~ 
Here there is nothing to suggest that the evidence is not 
genuine. Identification of the P.erson -calling is not, 
in· a case of this kind, essential to the admissibility 
of the conversation. What is saiq by one initaating a 
call, by disclosing intimate knowledge, may so identify 
him and the person whom he calls as associates in the 
enterprises, as· to make the whole conversation admissible.; 
Commonwealth v. Prezioso, supra; Commonwealth v. Palace 1 63 A. 2d 511 (Super. Cto of Pa. 1949). The.admissibility 
of evidence of this.kind, has been .inferentially recog­
nized\ by our courts, in fases of this nature. State Vo 
Meola, 6 N.J~ Supero 214 (App.Dive 1950)ott 

In arriving at a determination of the factual issues pre­
sented herein, I am mindful of the reasoning expressed by Justice 
Minturn in Miller v. New A sterdam Casualt Coo, 94 N.JoLo 508 
(E. & Ac 1920) wherein he said at Pe511): 

0 And·,: so, it has been declared that a greater- or 
less probability leading on the whole to a satisfactory 

·conclusion, is all they can be reasonably required to 
establish controverted factso Devine vQ Dilano, 272 
IIIe 166; Anne Cas. 1918 Ao 

11 We may add that it is this -preponderance of the -
aggregate probabilities juridically termed 5 the weight of· 
the evidence' which furnishes the legal standard of proof 
in civil causes, as contradistinguished from the rigid rule 
applicabl~-cj in· the trial of criminal causes, based on cir­
cumstantial evidence, which requires ·as alnsis for convic-

I • 

' ~· .. 
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tion the elimination of every other reasonable hypothesis 
.. which could afford a rational explanation for the commis...: 

sion of the crime" ·People v 11 Sexton,· 187. N. Y.. 495.; 13 · 
RoC.L. 213, and cases~" 

In more.recent ~ase of Ciuba V~ i~~ingt~n Varnish & 
Insulator Co., 27 N.c;J" o 127 (.-1958), at pp. 139, 140, ·Justice Heher 
reasoned: 

" ••• Circumstant-ial or presumptive. evidence, as a basis fo:r·--­
deducti.ve -reasoning in the determination of ciyil issue·s, .is 
defin. ed as.'~ ~er_e preponderance of probabilitiesi_andi there~. 
fore, a sufficient basis for. decision.' , .Jackson v. De aw:are, ... 
L. & W~ R.R~ Co., ·111 N.J.L. 487 (E. & Ao 1933)11 It need not . 

.. have the attr_ibute bf ·certainty, but it must be a· presumption.·. 
well· founded .in. reason .and logic; mere guess_. or ·conject~re is 
not a substitute_ for legal· proof 11 ··The determ:tn_ative inqutry is 
whether the evidence demonstrates the offered hypothe-sis as· a. ·. 
rational inference·, that is to say, a presumption grounded in a. . 
preponderan<?e of ·th.e probabilities according_ to the common e.x­
perience of mankind. · The accepted standard of. persuasion is 
that the. determination be.probably based on truth.· A.bare· 

. quantita_tive·. preponderance is not enough. The evidenqe. must· 
· be such in quality as ·to lead a reasonably cautious mind to the · 

given -conclusione The measure of th~-w~ight of the eviden6e is·· 
.· 

1 the feeling of ·probq.bi-li ty whi·ch it engenders. 1 Joseph v·. 
Passaic_Hospital Association, 26 N.~. 557 (1958)." . 

It is no.teworthy that j,oseph 11Monk0 Brooks attended thE:} 
morning s~ssion of the hearing :with. the licens·eee The licensee 
did not call h:tm· as a witness. This· does not lead me to. ·draw. a:. 
presumption of.· suppression. of·. evidence nor -does it lead me , to 
draw an inf-erence that Brooks could not deny the testimony of t}le 
law enforcement officerse ·However, I may reasonably draw therefrom . 
an inference that the evidenc.e would not have been favorable to the 
licenseee Vide, Parentini v •. Klein Department Stores, 94 N.J. 
_Super. 452 (App.l)ive 1967); Re C &. C Restaurant & Bar, Bulletin. 
1823, Item l."' 

Licensee 8 s arguinent·that it_ was prejudiced.in not .being 
.furnished the identity of the informer is without merit in this 
instance. Rule 36 of·the·New Jersey Rules of Evidence {N.JeSeA •. 

- 2A :· 8~.A;-28) provides: · · · 

0 A wi tries·s ha.s a· pri vile-ge to. refuse to discl~s-e ' 
the identity of a.person who.has furnished information 

. purporting to disclose a· v-iola.tion of a provisi~n of the_, .. 
laws of the State or-of the_Uni.ted States toa representa­
tive.of .. the State or the United States or.a governmental· 

·division .there.of, charged wi t:ti the duty of enforcing that.·· 
provision, and evidence thereof-is\ inadmissible, unless the 
judge finds that (a) the identity of the person furnishing · 
the information has, already been. otherwise disclosed. or-
(b) disclosure of· his ·identity is· essential to assure ·a: 
·fair determination .of the issues" 11 

. . . The genesis. of this proceeding is not .based upon .the . 
er.edibility of any statement that the informer may have made; it 
-is· grounded upon the testimony -of two State· police. of.fi:cers who. 
·heard the conversations· between the informer and an indi vi.dual 
whom I am persuaded has been adequately identified as Joseph!Monk­
Broo~s~ See.State v.·Oliver, 50 N.Jo 39 (1967). Additionally, · 
we sould not -lose . si_ght of the fact 't:h.at the instant proceeding" 

.; 
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is civil in natur~ ~nd not criminil and there is a difference 
between'them. 

_ -- _ - \~:q. any event, after carefully considering all of the -
. evidence adduced herein, the legal _arguments advanced and t~e 

·-legal·- principles applicable thereto, I conclud.e 1;;hat _the Division 
has proved.its case by clear and convincing testimony and by a fair· -

.: preponderance -.. of the credible evidence. I therefore recommend tha·t 
the licensee .b.e adjtidged guilty of said· charge:h · 

- :" . 

. · Licensee has no prior adjudicated record of sus-· . . 
""pension of license.· I further recommend that 'the license be suspen,ded · , 
f c>.r sixty days '1 Re Ordike Corpora t_ion, :S:Ulletin 1869, Item. 5 •. _ -_ .. __ , 

: '.'-conciusions and Or.der · 

Written exceptions to.the -Hearervs report and argument 
thereto were filed by the licensee,_pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 16e - _- _ - · 
' ' 

_ I find that the matters contained in the exceptions 
-have e'i ther,:::< been considered in detail by the Hearer in his 
)•eport or are without merit~ 

' _ .. ·". 

_ Consequently, having considered the entire record _ 
- he_rein, inclu_~ing the transcript of the_testimony, the exhibits, _-.,. 
· the mema·randa ·of_ counsel, the Hearer• s report -and the exceptions: - _ - -
- .and argument filed With refe-rence thereto, I concur in. the findings - · 
·-:-'and recommendations of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions _ 

her'ein41 
.. ' . 

·A_<?~<:?~d~n~~Y'- 1 t is, on this 15th day· of September 1969,, :'., 

_ _ _ .. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-181, -_ 
_ issued.by-the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage-Control of the-, 
·City of Camden to Son-Streat, Inc., t/a New Village Tavern, for -
premises 935-37-39 Jackson Street, Camden, be -Clnd the same is_.- _ 

- .I-hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commen,cing a:t 2 a.m. Monday,' 
September 22, _1969, and terminatiD:g at 2 aam• /F.ri·day, November 21, · 1969. 

. . . . 

· _ Joseph M •. Keegan; 
--- D~rector _- _ -
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. '2. 
ARRESTSi . · . .. . . . . .. . · · : . ·. · · · . . . . 

··Total nunber of· persons arrested .... - - - - :.. - - - ~ ·-.,;; ·- - - - - - - - - - ·- - - ·- - - .:..·_ - • - - :.. 
. Li censce3 and employees - - - - - - - "".' ~ ~ 8 · · . · · · · · : . . . · . ·.. ·· · 

·. Bootlegfl~rs - - -· - - - - - - ... - - · - -· - - 11 · · 
SEIZURE St ·. . 

Sti' lls - 50 gallons or under - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - -. - - - ~· - - .:. - - - - - - - ~. - - - ..:. -
Alcohol - gallons - - - - - - ·- - ~ ·- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -~ - - - .;. - - - ..:. - - ... - .,. 

·Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - • ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ -
Distilled Alcoholtc Beverages - .eaUons ... - - ~ - - -·,·-·:... - .~ - - ~ .- - - - -·- - - - ·- - - - - - -
Vine - f.Zel Ions - -· ~ - - - ~ - - - - -· ... - - - ·- .: • .... .-. .._. -: - ._: - ~. - - ·- - • .... - - ;;,. - ~ '."."' - ..; .- .~ ' 
Brewed malt alcoholic beveraees - eallons ~ ·• - ~ - ~· .- .. _ - - - ~ - ~ ~ .- - - - - - - ~ - -· __ : ~ -

RETAIL llCENSEESs . . . · . . : . 
. Premises inspected ..;. · - - - - - - - -:-. - - .- - ~ . - - • · .;.;; ~ . _ _. - - .... ..: - - ->~ -· ;;. - - - - ~ -· ~ - .;. :.. · 
Premises where alcohOllc beverages were eaueed - - _ .. _ - - - - - - - - -··- - - .;. ... - ~ - - • .;. .;. -
Bottles gaueed - - - - - - - - - - - ..;. -- - - - -. - - - -.-. .... ··- - - ... _ ·- - - - - - - - .;.;. ~ - .. 
Premi.ses where ·violations were found - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - .. - - - ~ -· - -·.-·:. 

Violations found - - ·- - - - - - .- ~ ..:. - - - ·- .• - - - - -. - - - - ..;. - - - - .;. - ... - - - -·· - .. ..;. . 
· No Form E-11~1-A on premises ;.; ., ..;. - - 66 ·, o·ther mercantile business·: ~,,..;. ... ~· ~ ~ .·· · IJ·· · · 

Unqualified employees - - .;.. - - ·..:. - •: :54 · · Prohibited siens· - - ... ·- - ;.. ..;. ·- ...... · · 2 
.·Form E-141-A incomplete -·.;.. - - - - - 2l . Other violations .... - - ·- ~ - • -· .... - .- · :S9 
. Application copy·not available - - - - ·16 

STATE LICENSEES: . . .·· · . · · · : · .. . . 
Premises inspected - :... - ·-· - ~ - - - - - - ... -. - -· - ...... _ - ..;. - - .-·:.. ... - - - - - ."" :- -.:- ~ -··;;.. - -· 
License applications investi~ated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINT St ' 
· ,,. Complaints assigned for Investigation- - • - - - - - - - .... - ~ - -· - - - - - - -·- ~ - .- - - - - -

Investigations completed - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - .;. - - - - .... -
Investigations pendine - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .:- - - - - - - :.. - -.- - - - - - - - -·- - - - -

LABORATORYs . . 
Analyses made. - :.. - - - - :- - ·- - - . - ··- -. - - - - :- - -. - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - .• - - - - - - .• 
Refills from licensed premi.ses :- bottles - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - .:. - -- - - - ~ - :- -.- • ~ -
Bottles f ram unll censed premises - - .:. .... - - - - - - - - - - ·- ~ - - - - - - ..:.. - ·- - .. - - - - · ... -

. IDENTIFICATIONa · . . · _ . . . - . . ... , . .. . , . 
Criminal fingerprint identiFicatlon.9 made -. - - - - - - - - - "'.'--·-· - :- - :- _.:..· - - - "".. - ·"'." - - ~ - ..; · 
~erso1:1s f inierprinted for non~riminal purposes, - ...;. - - ... - - - - - - - - - ~ -. - - ... - - _: - - .;. - . 
,Ident1ficat1on contacts made with other.enforcement agencies - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -
Motor vehicle identifications.via N.J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - m - - • - ~ - - -

DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS: . · . , . . . · . . . 
Cases transmitted to· muni cl pall ti es - - - ·- - - - ~ - ·- - - - - :- :. - ·- - '"'\ - - - ~· - - . ..:. ~- .;;.· -:.:.. :. 

Violations involved - :-· - - - - - ~ - - ;;. - -· - - - _. - - - ... - ... - - ~ - .;. - - - - - - ..;. - - :- ·~ .. , 
Sale during prohibited hours .- - - ..; - 2~ ·· · · 

. Fai 1. to close prem .. ciJr. prOh. hrs. - - 1 · ·· · · " . · · ·. . . . · 
Cases instituted at Division - - - .. ·~ - .;. ~ - - - - ~· - - ..;;.·_ - - - - - - - - - ... - - - -· ~- - .:... - - . 

Violations involved~ - .- - - - - - . - - - .. - -. - ..;. - - -.· - - - - - - .· ~ - -· - - - - . • .- -· - .~ - - -
Purd1ase from improper source - - - - - 7 P'erm. bookrnakiniz acty. on prem. - - ., ... · 1 · 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - -· - - - - 4 Permitting immoral acty. on prem. -·.,..-. ·1 
Sale dJrine prohibited hours - - - .; - 4 Fra~ in application;.. __ - - -· - - - ~-~. l' 
Possessing 1 iquor not truly ld:>eled - ·- · 4 Fraud and front - -. ·-·- - -, ·- - -. -· - ~ 1 . 
ti i nder i ng i nvesfi.gati on • - - - - - - - ' . Unauthorized tran$portati on - - - . - - - 1 ... 
Permitting lottery acfy. on prem. ~ - - ' Fail. to close premises clJrina prohibited 
Perm. lottery & bookmaking. on prem. - - 2 '1ours_ - - - - - - - - 1 ,· 
Retailer-to-retailer sales - - - - -· - 2 , FllinQ false tax report - - - - - - - - l 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - .. - - .... -
Violations involved - - ,- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _,_._ - - - - - -

Sale to minors -·- - - - - - - - - - 19 Fail. to affordCView into premises · 
Sale during prohibited hours .. - - -:- - . 6 .. . . durlne prohibited hours - - ..;._ ·2: " 
Permitting. brawl on :premises - - - .... - : · i. , .Perrnitflfli illegal acty. on prem. "". ;.. ..... 1 · . : ., 

·. Permi ttlng himoral acty. on· prem. - -. 2 .. · Licensee workine wh,ile Intoxicated ~. - .-· l .. ,., ;' · 
· Fai 1. to close premises. ~uri ng pron. Hinder!ne investigation - ;.. ---- - - - ~ ;. !, ' · 

hours ... ~ '.9' - - ~ ... . 2 Employane female bartender (local ree.) .· "l . 
·.Conducting·. business as a ~lsance - -· - , 2 Failure to display ~Of!Y of license· . _·. 

·, 
19 

, .· .. 2, 
8 

ii02 ' 
. 395 

191 

75 
19. 
~, ... ··· . . '• 

.10: 
43' 

.,a9 .. 

," · .• 1· . Employment '11/o ID card (local reg.) - - 1 · · cert1f 1cate - . - .. - - - - l . 
'. HEARINGS 1-ELD AT DIVISION: .. ·. . ·. ·. · ..... : ...... . 
-. . ·Total nunber of hearings held - - .... - - - - - .;,. ..... - - -, - - - - ... - ~ - - ·.,. - ... - ... - ..;. ~ - -, ·.;.. ,;;.· ~ · .. 65 < 

, Appeals - - - - - - - ._ - - - - - - ~ - • 12 Seizures ... - - .- - - - ... ·- .:.. .... .., - .. · · i. . · : ·· 
Disc!ppnary proceedings - - - - - - - - .. . '7 · · ...... 
Elia1b1llty - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - · 12 

STATE\ICENSES AND PERMITSs . . ' , .· . . . . . ., .. . 
. ·:Total .nU"!'lber issued - - ..... - - - -· - ·_-.._ - '!" - • .. -. - -. ~ -· ..:.·- - -. "" - -·- - - .. - - - ·-.- - - - .;.· .... -· 

.:· ' Licenses - - - - - -. - - -· - '!" - - - - - - ' 7 'w·lne permits,;., - .. - ·- _,_ - -·- '_:..;, 27 . 
·: ·Sollci tors' permits - ~ - .- - . - - ;.. -. - .'"' - .1~1 , 11 iscellaneous. permits ~ - • - .., - .. ·.·.... . 289 . 

Employment pe!mits - - - - - - -·~ ~ -·- · .. ,85 Transi.t ll')Si~nia - - - -·• ~:- - - -~. · 225 ., 
Disposal permds ~ - - - - - - - - -.- - . 60 ·Transit certificates or;-·;...-·.- - - - - 12' 

,, Social. affair permits - - - - -.- "".' - - · . 542 .. 

.. :i :OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT G~ES CONTl,QI .. ~ , . ' •' 
· ... State ·fair licenses issued - - - ·- - - - -

Enforcement files established ..;·:.;. - ·-.;, -
Premises .inspected - '."' • ~ - ,., - - - .. - ... 

. "': - . 

. oated: • October. 7, 1969 

51 Premises where violations were found._:..-·..;: 4 · 
· 16 Nunber of· violations found - - - .-· - - - · 8 
, 56. 

, , 

. . . . 

, ., · JOSEPH Me KEEGAN . - • . : . 
· Di r~ctor of Alcoholic Beveraee Control. 

Ce>mm I ss I oner of Amusmenf'Ga.111es Control 
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3. · DISCIPLINARY ·PROCE.EDINGS-- GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BgTS) -.:. 
LIGi~N SE .SUSPENDED FOR 60 :PAYS, LE SS 5 FOR PLEA e 

- In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Truncale & Helen Dolores 

) 

) 

Truncale ) 
t/a Noity Pyne.Grill 
1270. Springfield Ave. ) 
Irvihgton,_New Jersey, 

.· ) 
Holders. of Plenary Retail Consumption_ 
License C-55, is-sued by the Municipal) 

·council of the Town· of ·Irvington. 
) 

~ - .... ~. -- ~· - ----~~- .-- ~ ' - - .~-' - ~ - -· --

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Saul c. Schutzma-n, ·Esq~, Attor~ey- for Licensees· 
Louis Fo T~eole, Esq., Appearing_for the Division 

• BY THE- DIRECTOR:_ 
--

'Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on. 
July 9 _and 15, 1969, they permitted acceptance of horse rac·e bets 
on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule_ 7 of State Regulation'. 

· No. 20. :·- -

. · · Absent prior record, the· license will be suspended 
-for sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea 1en;_ 
tered,. leaving· a net suspension of -fifty-five days~ _ Jlll _ . 
Polonaise ·Lounge, Inc~; Bulletin 1871:,: Item 7. _ - -

. ' -

Accordingly,·itis, on this 10th day of_September"l~69; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-55.' 
·-.issued by the Municipal Council of the-1'own of Irvington .to _· , 

Joseph Truncale.& He:J_en Dolores Truncale, t/a Netty Pyne Grill, 
for premises 1270 Springfield Avenue, Irvington, be and the . 
same-.is hereby·_suspended for fifty-five (55) days, .commencing 
at 2 a.m• Wedne·sday, September 17, 1969, and terminating ·at · 

:. 2 a.m., Tuesday, November 11, 19690 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
. Directore11 
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4,. DISCIPLINAHY PROCE!rnINGS - [:fl.LETO 1A MINOH - ~~LE BELOW 
FILED PRICE - PRIOR SIMILAH RECOlW - INTERVENING cmmr.GJ~ 
OF STOCKHOLDERS - LICEI'~SE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DA.YE), LEm~ 
5 FOR _?1EA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lark's ·Liquor Store, Inc. 
96 French Stre~t 
New Brunswick, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-5, issued by the Board of ) 
Commissioners of the Ci·ty of New 
Brunswick. ) 

- - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
anci 

ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, Esq., by Warren W. WilGntz, Esq., 
,., ·A:h.:horneys for Licensee 
Louis F. Treole, Esq~, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee please !!.Q.ll vult to charges alleging that on 
July 18, 1969 it (1) sold six 16-ounce bottles and six 12-ounce 
cans of beer to a minor 1 age 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20, and l2) sold the cans of beer below filed 
price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regi:1lation No. 30. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the director for ten days effective June 18, 1962 (Re Lark's 
Liquor Store, Inc., Bulletin 1467, Item 5) and by the municipal 

·issuing authority for ten days effective July 21, 1969, both for 
sale to minors, 

The prior record of suspension in 1962 disregarded by 
reason ·of intervening change of stockholders (Re Green Lantern, 
Inc., Bulletin 1859, Item 4), but considering the prior record of 
suspension for similar violation in 1969 within'.:. th~ past five 
years, the license will be suspended on the first charge for 
twenty-five days (Re Bromiley, Bulletin 1850, Item 11) and on the 
second charge for ten days (Re Redding, Bulletin 1871, Item 6}, 
or a total of thirty-five· days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty days. 

(That the record of suspension effe~tive July 21,', 1969 
is chargeable as a previous record notwithstanding that the viola­
tion herein occurred on July 18t~, prior to the.commencement of 
that suspension, since the instant vi~lation occurred while 
the previous charge was pending, see, for example, Re Play Pen 
Incorporation, Bulletin 1841, Item 6). 

Accordingly, it is on ·this 8th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-5, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to 
Lark's Liquor Store, Inc., for premises 96 French Street~ New Bruns_ -
wich, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30J days, com­
mencing at 9 a.m. Monday, September 15, 1969, and terminating at 9 a.m. 
October 15, 1969. 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director 
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5. DISCIPLINARY !PROCEEDINGS · ~ ,PURCHASE . FROM WHOLEEALER 
WHILE 'ON A NON-DELIVERY LIST - 'rRANSPORTATION WITHOUT 
TRANSIT INSIGNIA - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPEND.E:D FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Harrington & Burns, Inc. 
178 Hackensack Street 
Wood-Ridg_e, ~-
PO Rutherford, N .J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cohsumptiori ) 
License C-7, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough 0r·wood-Ridgeo) 

- - - - - - - - - - -- - ·- --·~ - ..... · - ...... ).-· 

CQNCLUSlONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Mack Sullivan, President, Pro Se 
Edward F-. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for -the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pl_eads, !!.Qll vul t to charges alleging _that on · 
divers days between December 9, 1968 and July 11, 1969, it (1) 
purchased alcoholic beverages from a wholesaler while on the . 
·non-delivery list, in violation of Rul-e 4(b) ef Sta~e __ Regulation 
No. 39, and ( 2) transported such be "Verages in a vehicl'? without',­
transit insignia~ in violation_ of Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 17~ 

Licensee has a prevtous record of suspension bp the 
municipal issuing authority for fourteen days for permitting a brawl 
on the licensed premises; effective August 15, 1969~ __ after 
affirmance on appeal to the DirectorQ HarrinJtton __ & ___ Burns, Inc. v(// 
Wood-Ridge_, ___ 13,uJ_)~gJj.n ----, Item. -- o 

The license will be suspended on the first charge for fifteen 
days (cf. Re Bruno Hardcastle, Inco~ Bulletin 1767~ Item 5), and on .. 
the second charge for ten days (Re M. V ~ Pa tte.rs.on. 5 ____ Inco, Bulletin 18~9, 

·Item 5), to which will.be added five days bp rea~on of the record of 
suspension of_ license for dissimilar violation Within the past five 
years, or a total of thirty days, with remission qr five days for the 
plea_ entered, leaving a net suspension of twemty~five days() '.· 

·Accordingly 9 it is, on this 8th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio~ License C-7, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the .Borough of Wood~Ridge to Harrington & 
Burns, Inc0 for premises 178 Hackensack.,,Str~~t~ Wood-Ridge 9 be and the 
same is hereby suspended for. twenty-five (25') days, .commencing at 2 aen~s 

.. Monday 1 September 15,. 1969, and terminating at 2 a0me ~ridgy¥ October 
. 10, l9b9o · . 

Joseph Me Keegan, 
Director" 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER·. · 
- FALSE BEVERAGE TAX BUREAU REPORTS ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED .. 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

· ln the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ agairist .. . . 

.·Ciliub· 232, Inc~ . 

) 

) 

.) .23~ ·Mulberry_ st~· ·· 
Newark_, New;Jersey; 

·) 
. ·Holder. of Plenary Retail Consumption 

·License C~459; ~ssued by the Municipal)· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· 

·the City· of Ne".fa~ke · . ) . 

- ·- . ..:... -- .....; . .;_ ·- -- - - - - -- .....; ~ - - - .,_ 1 

CONCLUSIONS 
~rid 

ORDER 

. Licensee, by Domingo Fuentes, Pres:i.derit Pro se . · .. 
Walter H~ ~leaver,. Esq., Appearing for_·the Division.· 

.BY .THE· DIRECTOR:. 

. · · Licensee pleads ll..Qll vri1t· to charges alleg.ing tha"t (1) 0!1 
divers dates between. Janu~ry 6, 1969 and J"une ·17, 1969 it pur- · · 
chased alcoholic beverages from other retailers·, ·in violation. of: .. 
Rule 15 of· State Regulation No. 20, p.nd ( 2) for the months of ·: · 

·January; February,· March. and April 1969 it filed false Beve~age Tax· 
Bureau reports_,. irt violation of R. S" 5'1+:45-1 and 54:47-3. . . . . . 

. , Absent prior record, the llc-ense will be susperided on ··. 
<the·_first charge for fifteen days (Re M. V. Patterson,- Inc.; . 
Bulletin 1849 Item 5) and on the· second charge· .for- t,en ·days· . .,. 
(Re._ Johnson,- Bu11etin ----, !_tern --) , ··or a total of twenty-~i~e · 
days, with remiss.ion ·or five _days .-for the plea· entereq,, leaying· · 
a net · susp.ension ·or ~.w:enty_ days CD · 

Accordingly, it is, . on this 9th day. of. September 1969, · 

·oRDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption Llcense ·c-459 .··· 
_iss-ued b) the Munt·cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Cont.rd! ot · 
·the .City or· Newark ·to Club 232, Inco, ·ror premises '232 Mulberry_· 
'Street, Newark, ·be ~nd the ·same is hereby sµspended for twenty .. 
(20) 'days, .commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, September. 16, +969, .. and_..- . 
·terminating at_. 2 . a ID m. Monday, October 6, . 1969 ~ · . · .' . . . · 

. . . 
. . . . 

- Joseph M. K~egati, .. ._ 
Directors , .. - . 

.• f.~~·-r.-,N~- .. ,, ·-·~· 

/. 
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DICCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OHDER VACATING· OHDER OF. 
SlH)PENSION, P~HMITTING WITHDRAWAL OF CONFESSIVE PLEA 
AND AFFORDING IillAlUNG ON CHARGES. 

In the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Carl Johnson 
73 South Street 
Newark, N.J., 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-73, ·1 s sued by the Municipal 

_Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of) 
the City of Newarke 

) 

Walter S. Pryga,Esq., Attorney for Licensee 

AMENDED ORDER · 

Walter H. ~leaver, .Esq~, Appearing for ·the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On September 4, 1969 I entered an order herein suspend­
ing the license for twenty days effective feptember 11, 1969, 
upon recitation of the licenseeis plea of hon vult to charges of 
purchase of alcoholic beverages from ·other retailers and filing 
false Beverage Tax·Bureau reports. · · 

Licensee 1 s pow attorney has advised me that the con­
fessive plea was entered by the licensee (then appearing pro ~) 
in error resulting from his,misunderstanding of the effect of the 
pleao On the basis thereof j request has been made to withdraw 
the plea and thereafter have the matter proceed to hearingo 

In view of the circumstances, I shall grant the request. 

Accordingly 9 it is, on this 10th day of September 1969, 

ORDERED that the order of suspension heretofore entered 
herein be and the same is hereby vaca.ted; and it is further 

ORDERED that hearing be held on the charges preferred0 

Joseph.MQ Keegan, 
:Director11 
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8.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN.VIOLATION OF STATE. 
·REGULATION NO. 38 - LICEN-GE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS ·: 
. LESS 5 F'OR PLEA. 

In the --Ma-tter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings ·agains~ 

juanRios 
153 Fourteenth Stre~t 
_Hoboken, N .J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary. Retail Consumption. 
License c-109, issued by the Munic:tpal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of' 
the_ City of ·Hoboken. .) · 

- - ....: ~ ·~· -· - -- ...;. ..... - .:_ __, ·- -· ~ - - - ') 

. CONCLUSIONS .. 
and 

ORDER·· 

t'i ce.nsee, ·Pro .se 
Louis· Fe·. Treoie, Ksq. ,· ~ppea:ring for the. Di vision 

BY ·rHE· DIRECTOR: 
. . 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charg~ alleging thC?.t on·. 
·Augtis~ 9, 1969 he soid six cans of ·beer for off-premises coh­
sumpti()n during proh~bited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of . 

. State. Regulation No. 38. . .. · ·· . 

Absent prior record, the license_ will be suspended 
· ~or fifteen days, with remission of five days .for the piea· en­
tered~ leaving a n~t suspension of ten-dayse Re Left~ich, 
Bulletin 1872, Item .8. .. · · 

. - - ' ' -

Accordi~gly, i_t is, on ·t~is 9th- day of Septembe·~ 1969, 
. - - - -

ORDERED tha·t Plenary Retail. Consumption License G-109, 
issued.by the·Municipal Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

. ·the City of Hoboken to Juan Rios:, ·for premises· ·153 Fourteenth _ 
Street, Hoboken; be and the same,. is hereby suspended for ten 

. (10) days; commencing at· 2 a.m. Tuesday' ·september 16, 1969,. and 
terminating·at 2 a.m •. Friday, September 26, 1969e. - · 

·Jose~h M. Keegari, · 
· Direct·or. 

' \. 
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DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ~ SA.LE TO A MillNOR -. LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY_S, LE SS 5 FOR PLEA$· . 

Jµ the Ma,tter or.· Pisci.plinary. ) . · 
. :r'~oceedirtgs aga~nst .. · 

,._, .. 

P.a'll' s New Bar, Inc. . ) · · 
76~ Lalor Stre~€ . 

·Hamilton. Township- ) · 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
·and. 

. ORDER. 
PO ~renton, _N.~e-,· 

; . .· ' . . .· . . . . . ') .. 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption·· 
License C-32,- isiued b, ·the_ '!'ownship) 
Commi tt.ee of the. Township ~of · · ·. · 

.. Ham~lton (Me~cer County)_~_· _· · :·) .. 
' . ·- . ' : - ' ' . ' '' . ' · .. ' -

--~ _.,_ - - ·-o::~ -·~ - _ . ...;,. ·~ - - :_ . .:....·~- l- .· 

· EdW.Cl.~d .. Ac1 · Cost.igan,· Esq~, .Attorney. ,for~ Licensee 
Wal:ter. H.- ·Cleaver,. Esq., .-·Appear-ing for· the. Di vision· 
. ' - ' . . 

.. BY. ·.THE/ DIRECTOR: 
.. · .. ·:.. 

' •(' . ' - .~ " ' 

· .. :· .. :_... . - . . 

. ., . L.:I.censee :pleads non vul t to a ~har'ge allegirig .. ;\ijat < .. 
·: .... ~ on .·Jun~ 21, .·. 196_9, 1 t: so·1d·_ two _six"."'packs · of beer to a <mino'r, <age_., · 

.· :18:in'vlolation of ·au.1e.1 ·of·.StateRegulation Noo 20. '.,. · 
'. '·'. '.'. .' . . . ' .. ' . . '.. . . ' ' ., . 

. . . . . . 

. . ·. .. ._.Ab?erit' p~ior re.cord, the iicenee will be suspended 
for ·fifteen_ days,-. with remission, of five ·days·,ro:r· the :p1e·a .­
entered, leaving a net suspensl.on of ten days-~ .·;,Re· :Jer-Barb, . 

·Inc.·' Bulletin 1848, I tent 8e . ·· · 
" 

Accordingly, · i ~ ts, .. on._ t)1.is 9th day of Sep~ember. 1969{" 
. . - ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
-issued b}r the Township ·committee of the ·Township of Hamilton .. 

· · t_ o· Pal~ 1 s ·New Bar, ~nc. i ·for premises 769 +alor Street, Ha.mil ton, 
· .Town.ship (Me-rcer County;, be and. the same is hereby suspended · . : 
. f;or ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a .m. Tuesday; September 16, · · 
·_·1969, and terminating a·t 2 <4_•m• _F~riday, September 26_,, ·1969e ·. 

Joseph·M~· Keegan, 
Director~ _ 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCg8DINGS - .SA.LE TO ANOTHER RETAILER -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAys, ---LESS 5 FOR .PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
James Se Root and James S~ Root, Jre 
t/a ~rhe New Spa... . ) 
7-01-703-705 Broadway 
Bayonne·, Ne J ~ ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-108 issued by the Municipal 
C61.incil of the· City of Bayonne ) 

- ._ - - ~ ..:... ..... - ~ -- - - - -- -- ..-; -· - - ........... ) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
and·· 

ORDER 

· F~inberg, Dee & Feinberg., Esqs ~1, by William Mg Fei~nberg, Es~~,. 
Attorneys for Licetisees · 

Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing T.or the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. -

· Licensees plead· ·guilty to a .charge alleging that ·on 
divers day~ between February 5, 1968 and July 28,~ 1969, they sold 
alcoholic beverages to another retail licensee, in ~iol~tion of·· 
Rule 15 of Stat·e Regulation No~· 20& .. ·. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended ro·r 
f~fteen days, witJcremission of f.ive days for the plea entered, 
le~ving a net· susp·ension of ten dE(ys" Re Sparacin, Inc., Bulletin 
1820, Item .. 14Q , · · 

··Accordingly, 'it is, on this 3d day' of October·, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C".•108, 
is·Sued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to James 
s~ Root artd James:S. Root,_J~., t/a· The New Spa, for premises 
701-703-705 Broadway,. Bayonne, l?e ~nd same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, gommencing at 2:00 a.m.· Tuesday, October 7~ 
1969, and termina ti-n.g at 2: 00 a em. Friday, 0 cto ber 17_, 1969. 

New Jersey State Library 


